
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - CHILDRENS AND FAMILIES 

 
Thursday, 4 May 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Luttrell Room - County Hall, Taunton TA1 4DY 
 
To: The members of the Scrutiny Committee - Childrens and Families 
 
Chair:  Councillor Leigh Redman 
Vice-Chair:  Councillor Oliver Patrick 
Councillor Suria Aujla Councillor Jason Baker Councillor Simon Carswell 
Councillor Peter Clayton Councillor Andy Hadley Councillor John Hunt 
Councillor Jenny Kenton Councillor Martin Lovell Councillor 

Frances Nicholson 
Councillor Evie Potts-
Jones 

Councillor Jeny Snell Ruth Hobbs 
Co-opted member 

The Revd Tobie Osmond 
Co-opted member 

Eileen Tipper 
Co-opted member 

 

 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services on (01823) 357628 or email: 
democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Thursday, 27 
April 2023. 
 

Public Agenda Pack

Page 1

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 
 
Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Tuesday, 25 April 2023 

 

Page 2



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Scrutiny Committee - Childrens and Families - 10.00 am Thursday, 4 May 2023 
  
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe  
 

7 - 8 

 
Information on the Committee  
 

9 - 10 

 
Click here to join the online meeting  
 

11 - 12 

 
1   Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2   Declarations of Interest (Pages 13 - 14) 

 

To receive and note any declarations of disclosable pecuniary or prejudicial or 
personal interests in respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 

(The personal interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, Town or Parish Councils 
and other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the minutes.) 

  
3   Minutes of former SCC Scrutiny for Policies, Children & Families Committee 

held on 6 March 2023 (Pages 15 - 22) 
 

To approve the minutes of the former SCC Scrutiny for Policies, Children and 
Families Committee held on 6 March 2023. 

  

Page 3



 

 

4   Public Question Time  
 

The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public 
have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the 
details of the Council’s public participation scheme. 

For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements, 
please note, a three minute time limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked 
to speak before Councillors debate the issue. 

We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings and you are welcome 
to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be available on the 
meeting webpage, please see details under ‘click here to join online meeting’. 

  
5   Scrutiny Committee - Children and Families Work Programme (Pages 23 - 34) 

 
To receive an update from the Service Manager. To assist the discussion, the 
following documents are attached:- 
 

(a) The Committee’s work programme 
(b) The Committee’s outcome tracker 
(c) Summary meeting overview of the former SCC Scrutiny for Policies, Children 

and Families (2022/2023) 
 
Please use the following link to view the latest Executive Forward Plan of planned 
key decisions that have been published on the Council’s website – Executive 
Forward Plan 
  

6   LA Maintained Schools Core Offer - update / response from last meeting and 
2023/24 budgets (Pages 35 - 66) 
 
To consider briefing on Core Offer (a copy of the Core Offer booklet is attached). 
  
This item will be led by the Council’s Service Director – Education Partnerships and 
Skills, Amelia Walker. 
  
Note – the Chair will allow 25 minutes for this agenda item. 
  

Page 4

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=213&RD=0
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=213&RD=0


 

 

7   Proposed Steering Group (Task Group) on education standards (Pages 67 - 
70) 
 
To consider and to discuss the proposal and draft Terms of Reference. 
  
This item will be led by the Council’s Service Director – Education Partnerships and 
Skills, Amelia Walker. 
  
For background on this item, refer to discussions at the last meeting of the 
Committee – Education for Life Strategy (see agenda item 7) 
  
Note – the Chair will allow 25 minutes for this agenda item. 
  

8   SEND Strategy and the Accelerated Progress Plan (APP) (Pages 71 - 114) 
 
To consider Report. 
  
This item will be led by the Council’s Service Director Inclusion, Dr Rob Hart and 
Deputy Director Commissioning, NHS Somerset, Andrew Keefe. 
  
Note – the Chair will allow 30 minutes for this agenda item. 
  
  

9   Reforms in children's social care - draft consultation response (To Follow) 
 
To consider Report. 
  
This item will be led by the Council’s Assistant Director – Community and Strategy, 
Paul Shallcross. 
  
Note – the Chair will allow 25 minutes for this agenda item. 
  
  

Page 5

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/Data/SCC%20Scrutiny%20for%20Policies,%20Children%20and%20Families%20Committee/202303061300/Agenda/Supplementary%20agenda%20-%20presentations%20given%20at%20meeting%20for%20(a)%20Education%20for%20Life%20Strategy%20(updated%20presentation)%20(agenda%20item%20.pdf


 

 

10   Task and Finish Group - sufficiency of external placements - initial response 
from Executive (To Follow) 
 
To consider the initial response from the Executive. 
  
The Committee considered and agreed the report of the External Placements Task 
and Finish Group at the meeting held on 6 March 2023. 
  
Click on this link to view the report considered and agreed at the meeting on 6 
March 2023 - External Placements Task and Finish Group 
  

11   Task and Finish Group - home to school transport  
 
To receive verbal update. 
  

12   Items for Information - Standing Item  
 
This is a standing agenda item and will provide details of information sent to 
Committee members in between meetings, that cover the Committee’s policy areas. 
  

(a)  Information on Children and Families Board 
(b)  Information on the ‘Education for Life’ event – circulated on 28 March 2023: - 

To find out more about Somerset Education for Life Strategy, visit the Council’s 
website on this link - Education for Life Strategy (somerset.gov.uk)  
  
If Committee members have any questions or comments on the information, please 
contact the Committee Administrator on democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk 
in the first instance and before the date of the meeting. 
  

Page 6

https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/Data/SCC%20Scrutiny%20for%20Policies,%20Children%20and%20Families%20Committee/202303061300/Agenda/Scrutiny%20Committee%20Task%20and%20Finish%20Groups%20-%20update.pdf
https://www.somerset.gov.uk/how-the-council-works/education-for-life-strategy/


 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Annex

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
http://www.somerset.gov.uk/agendasandpapers
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

 

 

Page 8



Information about the Committee 
 
This Scrutiny Committee covers the full range of functions covered by 
the Lead Member for Children and Families. The key focus of the 
Committee is to assist the Lead Member, the Executive, the Council and 
its partners to improve the life chances of all children in Somerset 
through effective and joined up approaches to the delivery of services. 
 
The membership of the Committee includes 2 co-opted church 
representatives, 2 co-opted parent governor
[...]
POLICIES, CHILDREN AND FAMILIES COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Scrutiny for Policies, Children and Families Committee 
held in the Luttrell Room - County Hall, Taunton, on Monday 6 March 2023 at 1.00 pm 

 
Present: Cllr L Redman (Chair), Cllr O Patrick (Vice-Chair), Cllr S Aujla, Cllr J Baker, Cllr 
A Hadley, Cllr B Height, Cllr J Hunt, Cllr J Kenton, Cllr M Lovell, Cllr L Trimnell (substitute 
for Cllr S Hart), Cllr E Potts-Jones (attended virtually) and Cllr S Carswell (attended 
virtually) 
The Revd. T Osmond (attended virtually) Ruth Hobbs and E Tipper - co-opted members  
 

Other Members present: Cllr T Munt and Cllr F Nicholson   
 
Other members present virtually: Cllr S Hart, Cllr T Munt, Cllr F Nicholson, Cllr 
M Chilcott, Cllr N Clark, Cllr A Dingwall, Cllr M Kravis, Cllr K Pearce, Cllr G Slocombe 
and Cllr G Wren 
 
Apologies for absence: Cllr J Snell 

 
1 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 2 

 
There were no new declarations of interest made at the meeting.  
 

2 Minutes from the previous meeting held on 16 January 2023 - Agenda Item 
3 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 16 January 2023 were approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

3 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
There were no questions asked, statements made or petitions presented. 
 

4 Scrutiny for Policies, Children and Families Committee Work Programme - 
Agenda Item 5 
 
The Committee considered and noted the Committee’s current work 
programme and outcome tracker and the Executive’s Forward Plan of planned 
key decisions in the coming months. 
 
During discussions at the meeting, it was noted that the next meeting has been 
scheduled for Thursday 4 May 2023, beginning at 10 am. The meeting dates for 
the remainder of the Municipal Year will be finalised in consultation with the 
Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



(Scrutiny for Policies, Children and Families Committee -  6 March 2023) 

5 Joint Local Area SEND Inspection Outcomes and update on SEN
[...]
what scrutiny should look at.  

• Inspection arrangements and framework – would be helpful to get a 
briefing on this at some stage. 

• Congratulated team on the revisit inspection outcomes and progress 
made – have made progress especially on strategic work, but still work 
to be done / impact on families and the focus is on this in the APP. 

• Questions about EHCP and why some children and young people aren’t 
receiving provision – will identify actions and work around provision in 
ECHP’s; there are number of reasons why not being implemented – can 
be around skill / understanding on what being asked of schools and 
capacity in SEND team to check. The APP has a clear action on this and 
this work is starting immediately. 

• Question about the APP and when it will ‘go live’ – confirmed this needs 
to be submitted by 21 March 2023, the focus is on addressing the 
remaining two areas of weakness; have year to implement and deliver 
actions; will be tight / pacey action plan. 

 
It was AGREED that the Committee receive an update on the new Inspection 
Framework and the APP in 4 months. The Committee has previously agreed 
that the SEND Strategy will be come to Scrutiny.  

Page 17

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1139562/SEND_and_alternative_provision_improvement_plan_print_ready.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1139562/SEND_and_alternative_provision_improvement_plan_print_ready.pdf


(Scrutiny for Policies, Children and Families Committee -  6 March 2023) 

 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked Ms Merchant-Jones for the 
update and presentation. 
 

6 'Education for Life' Strategy - Agenda Item 7 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Council’s Assistant Director 
Education Partnerships and Skills, Amelia Walker on an ‘Education for Life’ 
Strategy for Somerset 2023 – 2028. 
 
Ms Walker provided the background c
[...]
 others do not – small surplus is the ideal place to be. 

• Schools and local authority are ‘between rock and hard place’ with this; 
worried about tight deadline (is it realistic) and query about messaging 
to schools; top slice if negotiations fail? – most schools should be looped 
in and will get personal message; top slice is backstop and would consult 
school system before did that. 

 
The Committee requested that this revised offer goes back to the Executive at 
the first opportunity to allow them to review the changes.  
 
The Committee further recognises the value of the Core Offer for schools and 
endorses the goals and intended outcomes of implementing the Core Offer 
whilst recognising the dilemma that has been caused by funding reductions to 
local authority budgets and inflationary pressures. The Committee highlights its 
ongoing concerns about how the transition will be funded, for both sides, and 
the potential funding gap. 
 
The Committee requested that a response comes back to the next meeting in 
May 2023.  
 

8 Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Groups - update - Agenda Item 9 
 
The Committee received an update on the Task and Finish Groups: - 
 
Sufficiency of external placements 
 
The Committee considered the report which outlined the findings of the Task 
and Finish Group and supported the recommendations to the Executive 
member for Children and Families.  
 
Home to School Transport 
 
The Transport Review (Home to School & SEND) will be complete by April and 
include the Task and Finish Group in deliberations. Richard Hall, who is 
undertaking the transport review will meet the Task and Finish group to discuss 
this and a meeting is being organised.  
 

9 Items for Information - Standing Item - Agenda Item 10 
 
The Committee noted the following items for information: - 
 

Page 21



(Scrutiny for Policies, Children and Families Committee -  6 March 2023) 

 
10 Any other urgent items of business - Agenda Item 11 

 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 

(The meeting ended at 4.05 pm) 
 
 

CHAIR 

(a) Email sent regarding ‘Government unveils reforms in children’s social 
care’ – on 3 February 2023  
(the deadline to respond is 4 May 2023 and have added the proposed 
consultation response to the forward work plan of the Committee) 

(b) Overview of Ofsted annual conversation - slides circulated on 9 February 
2023 

(c) Academisation – update - information circulated on 3 March 2023 

Page 22

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1133537/Children_s_social_care_stable_homes_consultation_February_2023.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1133537/Children_s_social_care_stable_homes_consultation_February_2023.pdf


Scrutiny Committee - Children and Families Work Plan  
2023 - 2024 

 

The focus for the Committee is – what impact does this have on the children in Somerset? 

Overarching themes Committee meeting dates / proposed agenda items  Lead Officer/Item Lead 
    
Outstanding items from 2022/ 2023 
    
Workshop - to be scheduled   
Universal Education The disadvantage gap - what we know and options to 

address, to include health impact of inequalities in education 
 Public Health, SEND, social workers, case 

studies, wider health organisations, FSM 
and pupil premium data 

    
Possible workshop with Adults & Health Scrutiny    
 Self-harm / mental health issues   
 Transition arrangements – preparing for adulthood   
    
    
Thursday 4 May 2023 @ 10am   
Education 
Partnerships & Skills 

LA Maintained Schools Core Offer – update / response 
from last meeting and 2023/24 budgets  

 Service Director - Education Partnerships 
and Skills Amelia Walker 

Education 
Partnerships & Skills 

Terms of reference of the proposed Task Group on 
education standards 
 

 Service Director - Education Partnerships 
and Skills Amelia Walker 

Inclusion SEND Strategy and the Accelerated Progress Plan (APP) 
  

 Service Director - Inclusion Dr Rob Hart 
and Deputy Director for Commissioning, 
NHS Somerset, Andrew Keefe 

Social Care  Reforms in children’s social care – draft consultation 
response  

 Assistant Director – Community & 
Strategy, Paul Shallcross 

 Task and Finish Group – sufficiency of external 
placements – initial response from Executive 

 Cllr Munt / Claire Winter  

 Task and Finish Group – home to school transport – 
verbal update 
 

 Dr Rob Hart 

 Items for Information – Standing Item 
(a) Information on Children and Families Board 
(b) Feedback on the ‘Education for Life’ launch event  

  
 

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 5



Scrutiny Committee - Children and Families Work Plan  
2023 - 2024 

 

The focus for the Committee is – what impact does this have on the children in Somerset? 

    
Wednesday 12 July 2023 @ 10am   
 Updated on Children’s Transformation Programme  Executive Director of Children and Family 

Services Claire Winter 
 Update on Homes & Horizons  Strategic Manager, Daniel Moncrieff 
 Progress update on Ofsted AP; ‘Life story work’  Executive Director of Children and Family 

Services Claire Winter 
 School Financial Balances  Service Director - Education Partnerships 

and Skills Amelia Walker 
 Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE’s) - Trauma Informed 

Somerset practice model and implementation 
 Assistant Director Commissioning, Richard 

Selwyn 
Education 
Partnerships & Skills 

Frome Model – provisional item  Service Director - Education Partnerships 
and Skills Amelia Walker 

    
Wednesday 13 September 2023 @ 10am   
Education 
Partnerships & Skills 

LA maintained schools core offer – update  Service Director - Education Partnerships 
and Skills Amelia Walker 

    
    

 
• School Transport policy / Post-16 Travel Policy – Somerset Ticket – to be scheduled. 
• Children missing out on education (numbers, who, reasons) – to be scheduled.  
• Evaluation of the West Somerset Opportunity Area – to be scheduled.  

 
Future meeting dates 

• Wednesday 15 November 2023 @ 10am 
• Wednesday 10 January 2024 @ 10am 
• Wednesday 13 March 2024 @ 10am 
• Wednesday 15 May 2024 @ 10am 

  

P
age 24



Scrutiny Committee - Children and Families Work Plan  
2023 - 2024 

 

The focus for the Committee is – what impact does this have on the children in Somerset? 

Universal Education 
• Pupil place planning 
• Disadvantage gap 
• Academisation 
• LA maintained capacity and support 
 

SEND and Inclusion 
• Attendance 
• Accelerated Progress Plan (Joint Local Area SEND Inspection) 
• SEND & Alternative Provision 
• SEND Strategy 

 
Social Care and Commissioning 

• Family safeguarding 
• Early Help 
• Placement sufficiency  
- Strategic partnership 
- The Care Review 

 
Cross-cutting items:  

• Long-term financial planning that improves outcomes for children (MTP) 
• Involving young people and the community in scrutiny 
• Mental health and emotional wellbeing (with health partners) 
• Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) – Children & Families Budgets 

 
Note: Members of the Scrutiny Committee and all other Members of Somerset County Council are invited to contribute items for inclusion in the work 
programme.  Please contact Democratic Services (01823) 357628 & democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk who will assist you in submitting your 
item.  
 

P
age 25

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee - Children & Families Outcome Tracker
2022 - 23

The focus for the Committee is – ‘what impact does this have on the children in Somerset’?

 

 

 
Agenda items Lead / 

Owner 
Agreed Outcome RAG Status 

3 October 2022 

Home to School 
Transport 

Phil Curd 
John Perrett 

(a) noted the update and current position and proposed next steps and 
development 

(b) agreed to add school transport to the Committee’s work plan for refreshed 
Council policy (to reflect statutory guidance and possible discr
[...]

	 Click here to join the online meeting
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of former SCC Scrutiny for Policies, Children & Families Committee held on 6 March 2023
	5 Scrutiny Committee - Children and Families Work Programme
	The Committee's Outcome Tracker
	Summary Meetings Overview 2022 2023

	6 LA Maintained Schools Core Offer - update / response from last meeting and 2023/24 budgets
	Revised LA Maintained Schools' Core Offer Booklet

	7 Proposed Steering Group (Task Group) on education standards
	8 SEND Strategy and the Accelerated Progress Plan (APP)
	Somerset Accelerated Progress Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Childrens and Families held in the 
Luttrell Room - County Hall, Taunton TA1 4DY, on Thursday, 4 May 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Leigh Redman (Chair) 
 Cllr Peter Clayton Cllr Andy Dingwall (substitute for Cllr S 

Aujla) 
Cllr Andy Hadley Cllr John Hunt 
Cllr Martin Lovell Cllr Frances Nicholson 
Cllr Evie Potts-Jones Cllr Jeny Snell 
Ruth Hobbs – co-opted member The Revd. Tobie Osmond – co-opted 

member (attended virtually) 
 
Other Members present: 
Cllr Jo Roundell Greene Cllr Christine Lawrence 
 
Other Members present virtually: 
Cllr Andy Kendall Cllr Heather Shearer 
Cllr Tessa Munt  
  
1 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Suria Aujla (substituted by Cllr Andy Dingwall), Cllr 
Oliver Patrick (Vice Chair), Cllr Simon Carswell and Cllr Jason Baker. 

 
2 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 2 

 
There were no further declarations of interest made at the meeting.  
  

3 Minutes of former SCC Scrutiny for Policies, Children & Families Committee 
held on 6 March 2023 - Agenda Item 3 
 
The minutes of the former SCC Scrutiny for Policies, Children and Families 
Committee meeting held on 6 March 2023 were approved as a true and accurate 
record. 
 
  



 

 

4 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
There were no questions asked, statements made or petitions presented.  
  

5 Scrutiny Committee - Children and Families Work Programme - Agenda Item  
 
The Chair asked the Committee to refer to the Committee’s work programme, 
outcome tracker, summary meeting overview of the former Committee in 2022/23 
and the Executive’s Forward Plan. He advised that members are the ‘eyes and ears’ 
of this committee and invited members to suggest items for the work programme. 
He explained that the outcome tracker is a useful way of keeping track of any 
queries that come from committee meetings.  
  
The following comments and questions were received and discussed: -    

• Do we have any updates on the two workshops to be scheduled? The Chair 
advised that the committee would be meeting 6 times a year, and that there 
would certainly be additional meetings and workshops during the year. The 
dates of these are to be confirmed.    

  
6 LA Maintained Schools Core Offer - update / response from last meeting and 

2023/24 budgets - Agenda Item 6 
 
The Chair introduced Amelia Walker, Service Director Education, Partnerships and 
Skills, to present the LA Maintained Schools Core offer. Amelia Walker talked 
members through a presentation explaining the context and background to the Core 

Offer, implemented on 1st April 2023 and gave an overview of the current position, 

concerns and considerations regarding school budgets and how this authority would 
be helping schools be more financially resilient. She advised that Somerset Council 
would be focused on improving service standards and working closely with 
headteachers in the coming term.  
  
Members were asked to consider the report and the new Core Offer Booklet, and the 
following questions and comments were received and discussed: 

• Are the majority of schools content with the Core Offer going forward? The 
Service Director advised that in her opinion the schools that have remained 
within this local authority do appear to be content with the offer, adding that 
this authority is fully supportive of any schools that have chosen to 
academize, or been forced to academize under a direct Academy Order. 
There is a backlog of schools currently going through the academization 
process, but the team are working with the Department and Education and 
the Diocese to resolve this and embed efficiencies to improve forward work 



 

 

planning.     
• The Chair asked members to consider taking up School Governor positions 

and that signposting, and support can be provided for members to do this.   
• Regarding KPI’s and sign-ups for year 2 of the Core Offer - when will those be 

signed off, and when will this authority review those KPI’s? The Service 
Director advised that the team are having ongoing conversations to ensure 
that the second year Core Offer is ready to be agreed by January 2024.   

• What is the risk that not all schools will sign up to this Core Offer? The 
Service Director reassured members that the risk is very low on this.  

• Regarding delayed sign-off of budgets in our schools this year, how much of 
an impact has this had on the sign ups to the Core Offer? This is part of a 
wider issue on the National Funding Formula, and more work is being done 
on financial support (budget recovery) and communication with schools 
facing budgetary difficulties.  

• Relationship Managers appear to be very effective in their roles. But is 4 
enough? The Service Director explained the role and function of the 
Relationship Managers, adding that these people are connectors who ensure 
that issues and concerns are addressed quickly. So far feedback on these 4 
new posts has been very good.   

• How is the forced academization in under-performing schools managed? Is 
there a risk that some schools will not be accepted into an existing Trust? 
The Service Director acknowledged that there have been problems with some 
under performing schools not being accepted into Trusts. There are financial 
incentives for Trusts to take under performing schools which has helped, but 
it is a difficult situation that is being monitored closely.  

• Is there a possibility that any schools with surplus budgets can share these 
out with school that have budget deficits? The Service Director advised 
members that whilst it is against the law for the authority to provide any extra 
funding to struggling schools, the authority is permitted to have a clawback 
scheme in place for balances above a certain level, but that this is very 
controversial and has not taken place in Somerset. 

In conclusion, the Chair thanked Amelia Walker for attending and thanked all 
members of the Committee for their robust questioning and in-depth discussion. It 
was agreed that an update be brought back to the Committee in 6 months. 
  

7 Proposed Steering Group (Task Group) on education standards - Agenda Item 7 
 
Amelia Walker, Service Director, Education, Partnerships and Skills presented 
agenda item 7 and began with an apology for an error in the published draft 
document and clarified that the proposal was for a sub-group on education 
standards.  



 

 

  
The sub group will focus on performance data for all schools in Somerset, which is a 
very complex picture and for this reason, a ‘non-public’ informal sub-committee 
approach had been recommended. 
  
The following comments and questions were received and discussed:  

• Interest in the work by the Institute for Government mentioned. 
• Membership – will be 3 – 5 members and will seek volunteers and 

expressions of interest (will be open to all members) 
• Ruth Hobbs advised that she would be a member of the sub group, 

representing the Somerset Parent Carer Forum. 

The Committee supported the proposal for a sub group on education standards.  
  

8 SEND Strategy and the Accelerated Progress Plan (APP) - Agenda Item 8 
 
The Chair welcomed the Assistant Director Inclusion, Dr Rob Hart and invited the 
Executive Lead Member for Children and Families, Cllr Tessa Munt to introduce the 
item.  
  
Cllr Munt explained that the SEND Strategy sets out the priorities and programme 
for the next 3 years, and that the APP has been developed as a response to areas of 
weakness outlined in the 2022 Ofsted inspection reports. She added that there has 
been a lot of engagement to develop this strategy, including a peer review and joint 
strategic needs assessments among others.  
  
The Assistant Director, Inclusion Dr Rob Hart then introduced Andrew Keefe, Deputy 
Director for Commissioning, Integrated Care Board, NHS, and took members 
through a detailed presentation (published within the agenda). 
  
The following comments and questioned were received and discussed with 
members: 

• It would be useful to have a crib sheet, for the benefit of anyone reading who 
in not familiar with all of the acronyms contained within the documents. 

• Regarding performance monitoring and accountability, how is this going to be 
done? - Dr Hart advised that a performance dashboard was currently in 
development, and this would be reported back to members frequently. 

• How does the SEND strategy fit within the Somerset Autism strategy currently 
in development? Mr Keefe, advised that although there are elements of this 
strategy that align with the Autism strategy, there are some differences as 
well. 

• What age are children when they start getting help with special educational 



 

 

needs? - Dr Hart assured members that the SEND strategy covers birth to 
25years and that schools and early years settings are a crucial part of early 
intervention and support for children with special educational needs.    

In conclusion, the Chair thanked the officers for the presentation and for attending 
the meeting. The Committee noted the update and agreed that an update be 
brought back to the Committee in 6 months. 
  

9 Reforms in children's social care - draft consultation response - Agenda Item 9 
 
The Chair welcomed Paul Shallcross, Assistant Director Community and Strategy and 
Jayne Shelbourn-Barrow, Assistant Director of Childrens Services, and informed the 
committee that Mr Shallcross would be leaving Somerset Council very soon. The 
Chair thanked him for all the excellent work he has done for the authority and wished 
him the best for the future.  
  
Paul Shallcross talked members through the presentation (published within the 
agenda) and invited the Committee to give their views on the proposed draft 
consultation response to the strategy and consultation. 
  
The follows comments and questions were received and discussed with members: 

• The Chair fully supported the recommendations around data sharing and felt 
that this was crucial to breaking down the barriers in supporting young 
people at the earliest opportunities. 

• The committee supported the proposed response, and that Somerset is 
involved at every level doing everything it can (Pathfinder areas), and also to 
highlight good work being done, including the foster care and recruitment 
campaign.  

It was agreed that the response will be shared with the Committee, for information. 
  

10 Task and Finish Group - sufficiency of external placements - initial response 
from Executive - Agenda Item 10 
 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Tessa Munt, Executive Lead member for Childrens Services 
who thanked members of the Task and Finish group for their recommendations and 
reassured members that it had been seen by the Executive. Cllr Munt then asked 
Claire Winter, Director Childrens Services to give a verbal update to the Scrutiny, 
Children and Families Committee on the next steps following the recommendations 
of the Task and Finish Group, as follows: - 
  

• Somerset Council is currently working with the Shaw Trust on the Homes and 
Horizons project to create additional placements for children with complex 



 

 

needs.  
• Somerset Council has started to recruit more foster carers and is working 

hard on sustainability of foster carers.  
• Regarding children with complex needs in unregistered provision, these are a 

high priority for the Homes and Horizons project.  
• Regarding buying block contract places to increase capacity, there are some 

complexities and challenges around this, particularly regarding voids, but it is 
being considered in some cases.  

• In terms of the language points, these are being considered. 
• In terms of lobbying government, this was certainly national issue. 

The Chair sought clarity on next steps for the Task and Finish group and Jamie 
Jackson, Governance Manager, Scrutiny advised that a full written response to the 
Scrutiny, Children and Families Committee would need to be reviewed.  
  

11 Task and Finish Group - home to school transport - Agenda Item 11 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from Dr R Hart, Assistant Director Inclusion 
on the Task and Finish Group.  
  
Dr Hart advised that Edge Public Solutions were appointed to undertake a review of 
the Council’s home to school transport operations. This has been led by Richard Hall 
(Director, Edge) and as part of the review, met with members of the Scrutiny 
Committee task and finish group. He has now prepared a final report and 
presentation which has been shared with officers for comment. A further meeting 
with the task and finish group will be held to hear and discuss the report and 
conclusions. Officers and lead members will meet to agree actions in response to 
the report recommendations and take any proposals back to the task and finish 
group in the summer. 
  
The Chair asked that the report to be shared with members at earliest opportunity 
and for an update to the next meeting of the Committee.  
  

12 Items for Information - Standing Item - Agenda Item 12 
 
The Committee noted the following items for information: - 
(a) Information on Children and Families Board – circulated on 3 May 2023.  
(b)  Information on the ‘Education for Life’ event – circulated on 28 March 2023. 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.48 pm) 
…………………………… 

CHAIR 


